BILL NO. 20-142

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN ON-CALL AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL PLANNING & ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE LEE'S SUMMIT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT (RFQ NO. 2020-067) WITH CRAWFORD, MURPHY AND TILLY, INC. FOR ONE YEAR WITH FOUR POSSIBLE ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME FOR THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, The Federal Aviation Administration and the Missouri Department of Transportation Department - Aviation Division require that Requests for Qualifications (RFQ) be issued once every five years or less; and,

WHEREAS, The City issued RFQ 2020-067 for aviation planning and engineering services on May 5, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, Crawford, Murphy and Tilly, Inc. (CMT) was judged to be the most qualified by the committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the agreement, for Professional Planning & Engineering Services for the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport (RFQ NO. 2020-067) with Crawford, Murphy and Tilly, Inc. for one year with four possible one year renewal options, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "1", is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri..

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City (Council of the 2020.	City of Lee's	Summit, Missouri, this	sday of
ATTEST:		Ī	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
			·	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arc	curi			

BILL NO. 20-142

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this day of, 2				
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>			
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>				
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
Nancy K. Yendes, Chief Counsel of Infrastruct	ure and Planning			